

T
ITEM NO.59

COURT NO.12

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRLMP no.5859-5860/2014 IN CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 513-514 OF 2014

BALESHWAR MAHTO & ANR

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail and office report)

Date: 07/03/2014 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Appellant(s) Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Niranjana Swami, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Jawahar Narang, Adv.
Mr. Atul Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Chandan Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appellants are convicted for offence punishable under Sections 302 and 307 of the Indian Penal Code read with Section 27 of the Arms Act. Their appeal is pending in this Court.

This bail application is filed on the ground that the first appellant's wife has died. The death certificate is annexed to the application. The second appellant is the brother of the first appellant.

We have heard learned counsel for the appellants and learned counsel for the State of Bihar.

Contd...2/-

- 2 -

In the circumstances, we direct that the appellants be released on temporary bail for a period of one week on their furnishing bail bond in the sum of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand only) each with one surety each in the like amount to the satisfaction of the Trial Court.

The appellants shall surrender to the jail after one week from the date of their release on bail.

Dasti of bail order is permitted.

CRLMP Nos.5859-5860 of 2014 in Criminal Appeal Nos.513-514 of 2014 are disposed of.

[Gulshan Kumar Arora]
Court Master

[Indu Pokhriyal]
Court Master